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MINISTRY OF TOURISM
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Private Bag X424, Pretoria, 0001, South Africa. Tel. (+27 12) 444 6780, Fax (+27 12) 444 7027
Private Bag X9154, Cape Town, 8000, South Africa. Tel. (+27 21) 469 5800, Fax: (+27 21) 465 3216

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY:
QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY:
Question Number:	238
Date of Publication:	12 July 2019
NA IQP Number:	4
Date of reply:		 2019

Mr G R Krumbock (DA) to ask the Minister of Tourism:
(a) What are the monthly statistics of international tourist arrivals in the past three years and since 1 January 2019 to date, (b) where did these international tourists arrive in each month, (c) what targets were set, (d) how did the targets measure up to actual arrivals in each month and (e)(i) what is being done to ensure that targets set are met and (ii) how is this measured?						                NW1197E
Reply
a) Monthly statistics of international tourist arrivals in the past three years and since 1 January 2019 to date
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Source: Statistics SA, P0351 Tourism & Migration Monthly reports
b) Where did these international tourists arrive in each month?
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Source: Statistics SA, P0351 Tourism & Migration Monthly reports
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Source: Statistics SA, P0351 Tourism & Migration Monthly reports
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[bookmark: _GoBack]Source: Statistics SA, P0351 Tourism & Migration Monthly reports
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Source: Statistics SA, P0351 Tourism & Migration Monthly reports

c) What targets were set?
Targets are set on a quarterly basis and are detailed in the table below responding to question d).

d) How did the targets measure up to actual arrivals in each month?
Measured since the 5 in 5 strategy was implemented
[image: ]
Source: South African Tourism Annual Performance Plan 2019-20; Statistics SA, P0351 Tourism & Migration Monthly reports

e) (i) What is being done to ensure that targets set are met?
South African Tourism has developed a recovery plan to ensure we meet our targets. The plan looks at areas that require intensive focus to turn around the current performance. The areas of focus were determined through an analysis of markets that have not been performing as expected and has negatively impacted performance relative to targets. The analysis also identified markets that are showing opportunity for increased growth and these need to be exploited. The recovery plan identifies six points to focus on to achieve the aggressive growth needed to meet the targets. The 6-points are:
1. Focus on prioritized markets and segments which includes India, China, Nigeria, USA, UK, Germany and Australia
2. Craft a brand campaign to improve top of mind awareness
3. Driving Conversion through partnerships with trade
4. Enhanced focus on Domestic Tourism
5. Industry partnerships
6. Intergovernmental relationships

 (ii) how is this measured?
Performance is measured through the tourist arrivals statistics as reported monthly by Statistics SA through the report P0351 Tourism & Migration. 
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Air arrivals Road arrivalsSea arrivals Total

Jan 271,688               765,599           3,247               1,040,534     

Feb 286,706               488,989           129                   775,824        

Mar 276,335               528,376           1,146               805,857        

Apr 250,720               666,427           1,937               919,084        

May 203,577               563,305           177                   767,059        

Jun 180,091               528,727           160                   708,978        

Jul 236,886               624,661           184                   861,731        

Aug 237,287               614,955           97                     852,339        

Sep 237,361               595,604           113                   833,078        

Oct 288,398               591,138           632                   880,168        

Nov 282,423               565,701           842                   848,966        

Dec 308,867               682,237           475                   991,579        

Grand Total 3,060,339          7,215,719       9,139             10,285,197  

2017
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Air arrivals Road arrivalsSea arrivals Total

Jan 276,404        823,872           3,664               1,103,940     

Feb 291,517        509,356           1,379               802,252        

Mar 291,592        589,485           1,672               882,749        

Apr 230,100        633,934           2,860               866,894        

May 199,996        567,307           27                     767,330        

Jun 183,428        545,905           41                     729,374        

Jul 242,182        613,706           18                     855,906        

Aug 245,376        631,545           5                       876,926        

Sep 244,623        597,729           9                       842,361        

Oct 280,229        581,215           602                   862,046        

Nov 289,607        582,801           2,764               875,172        

Dec 313,470        691,170           2,515               1,007,155     

Grand Total 3,088,524    7,368,025       15,556           10,472,105  

2018
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Air arrivals Road arrivalsSea arrivals Total

Jan 270,105         793,850           4,235               1,068,190  

Feb 284,482         512,322           377                   797,181      

Mar 270,321         565,869           2,506               838,696      

Apr 251,938         648,358           2,763               903,059      

May

Jun

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Dec

Grand Total 1,076,846     2,520,399       9,881             3,607,126  

2019
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2017 2018 2019
Target (millions) |Actual (millions) | Target (millions) |Actual (millions) | Target (millions) |Actual (millions)
Jan - Mar 2.7 2.6 2.8 2.8 2.9 2.7
Apr-Jun 2.9 24 2.5 2.4 2.6
Jul - Sep 2.5 2.5 2.7 2.6 2.8
Oct - Dec 2.8 2.7 2.9 2.7 3
Grand Total 10.9 10.2 10.9 10.5 11.3 2.7
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2016 2017 2018 2019

Total 10,044,163       10,285,197   10,472,105   3,607,126  

Jan 1,012,641           1,040,534      1,103,940      1,068,190  

Feb 803,770              775,824         802,252         797,181      

Mar 904,594              805,857         882,749         838,696      

Apr 795,919              919,084         866,894         903,059      

May 760,749              767,059         767,330        

Jun 691,414              708,978         729,374        

Jul 822,416              861,731         855,906        

Aug 833,638              852,339         876,926        

Sep 793,610              833,078         842,361        

Oct 850,956              880,168         862,046        

Nov 809,349              848,966         875,172        

Dec 965,107              991,579         1,007,155     

Grand Total 10,044,163       10,285,197   10,472,105   3,607,126  
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Air arrivals Road arrivalsSea arrivals Total

Jan 244,657              765,410           2,574                 1,012,641    

Feb 264,068              538,212           1,490                 803,770       

Mar 262,135              641,329           1,130                 904,594       

Apr 220,603              572,512           2,804                 795,919       

May 191,988              568,604           157                    760,749       

Jun 165,752              525,442           220                    691,414       

Jul 235,781              586,567           68                      822,416       

Aug 231,274              602,318           46                      833,638       

Sep 224,563              568,750           297                    793,610       

Oct 276,564              574,138           254                    850,956       

Nov 272,696              534,864           1,789                 809,349       

Dec 303,187              661,434           486                    965,107       

Grand Total 2,893,268         7,139,580       11,315            10,044,163  

2016
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(DA) to ask the Minister of Tourism:


 


(a) What are the monthly statistics of international tourist arrivals in the past three years and since 1 January 


2019 to date, (b) where did these international tourists arrive in each 


month


, (c) what targets were set, (d) how 


did the targets measure up t


o actual arrivals in each month and (e)(i) what is being done to ensure that targets 


set are met and (ii) how is this measured
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2016 2017 2018 2019

Total 10,044,163       10,285,197   10,472,105   3,607,126  

Jan 1,012,641           1,040,534      1,103,940      1,068,190  

Feb 803,770              775,824         802,252         797,181      

Mar 904,594              805,857         882,749         838,696      

Apr 795,919              919,084         866,894         903,059      

May 760,749              767,059         767,330        

Jun 691,414              708,978         729,374        

Jul 822,416              861,731         855,906        

Aug 833,638              852,339         876,926        

Sep 793,610              833,078         842,361        

Oct 850,956              880,168         862,046        

Nov 809,349              848,966         875,172        

Dec 965,107              991,579         1,007,155     

Grand Total 10,044,163       10,285,197   10,472,105   3,607,126  

